LAW OFFICES **PAUL S. MEYER**

May 23, 2022

Robert Fabela, City Attorney City of Anaheim 200 S. Anaheim Boulevard, Third Floor Anaheim, CA 92805

Re: Mayor Harry Sidhu

Dear Mr. Fabela:

A fair and thorough investigation will prove that Mayor Harry Sidhu did not leak secret information in hopes of a later political campaign contribution. His unwavering goal from the start has been to keep the Angels in Anaheim, so that this vibrant social and economic relationship with the City would continue. Mayor Sidhu was appointed as a member of the City's negotiating group to help reach a mutually beneficial agreement between Anaheim and the Angels. A Superior Court judge ruled that the negotiating group did not violate the Brown Act. The negotiations followed accepted lawful practices used in all major business negotiations. No closed session material, no secret information, was disclosed by Mayor Sidhu. The government affidavit confirms that Harry never asked for a political campaign contribution that was linked in any way to the negotiation process.

Mayor Harry Sidhu has always, as his foremost priority, acted in the best interests of the City of Anaheim, and he does so today. By the attached letter, in order to continue to act in the best interests of Anaheim and allow this great City to move forward without distraction, Harry Sidhu resigns from his post as Mayor. Meeting the needs of the community has been and will always be Harry Sidhu's top priority.

Sincerely,

PAUL S. MEYER

PSM/kv

attachment

HARRY S. SIDHU, P.E. Mayor At Large City of Anaheim

May 23, 2022

Robert Fabela, City Attorney ANAHEIM CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 200 S. Anaheim Boulevard, 3rd Floor Anaheim, CA 92805

Dear Mr. Fabela:

This letter will serve as formal notification that I am resigning as Mayor At Large of the City of Anaheim, effective Tuesday, May 24, 2022.

Sincerely,

HARRY S. SIDHU, P.E.

Mayor at Large